
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

 Authorize Award of Three Year Contract for Vendor Managed 
Inventory Program

Nan Newlon
Public Works Director

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested to authorize award of a three-year contract to Genuine Parts Company/National Auto 
Parts Association (NAPA) for Fleet Parts and Inventory Program services to buy parts at approved unit 
prices over the life of the contract for a not to exceed amount of $1,000,500 for the three year period.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2011-2018 include Exceptional Municipal Services and Continual Innovation.

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed contract would reduce costs by $150,000 over a three-year period. 

Awarding a contract for a Fleet Parts and Inventory Program will result in cost savings in the following 
areas:  

 Reduced cost of parts. NAPA will sell the Village all NAPA branded products at their 
independently-owned NAPA store acquisition cost. NAPA will also sell the Village all non-NAPA 
products at acquisition cost. Staff estimates a 15% savings on the price of parts.

 Reduction in freight costs (staff estimates freight costs for Fleet parts in 2014 at $6,000).
 Reduction of Village fleet by 1 vehicle
 Reduction of Village staff by .5 FTE
 One-time savings realized by the use of parts currently available in the Village inventory. These 

parts will be tracked and dispensed by the contractor at no cost to the Village, significantly reducing 
the estimated product cost for the first year of the contract.   

 One-time revenue realized from the sale of obsolete Village inventory. (Staff estimates $20,000 in 
obsolete current stock, including bus parts).

The table below shows the projected cost savings.

9/8/20159/8/2015

MOT 2015-6397 Page 1 of 99



Current 
Operation

Year 1
Vendor Managed 

Inventory

Year 2
Vendor Managed 

Inventory

Year 3
Vendor Managed 

Inventory
Estimated Cost of 
Purchased Parts $ 330,000.00 $ 155,000.00 $ 245,000.00 $ 245,000.00 
NAPA Operational Costs $ - $ 88,706.00 $ 88,706.00 $ 88,706.00 
NAPA Management Fee $ - $ 15,500.00 $ 24,500.00 $ 24,500.00 
Village Freight Cost for 
Parts $ 6,000.00 $ - $ - $ - 
Village Staff Cost $ 32,644.00 $ - $ - $ - 
Village Vehicle Cost $ 8,000.00 $ - $ - $ - 

Total $ 376,644.00 $ 259,206.00 $ 358,206.00 $ 358,206.00 

The projected three year cost of purchasing parts using the current system is $1,129,932.  The projected 
three year cost of purchasing parts using the vendor managed inventory system is $975,618, which 
represents a projected cost difference of $154,314 during the contract term, and an average of $51,438/year. 
The actual cost savings will be a function of the parts purchased.  A not-to-exceed amount of $1,000,500 is 
included in the contract to provide a contingency for higher than average overtime expenses. 

In addition to direct cost savings, another important benefit will be a shortened down-time for vehicles 
through an increase in parts availability.  The current system provides an on-hand rate of parts when 
requested by a technician of 60%.  NAPA's size, supply chain, experience, and expertise in supplying 
vehicle and equipment parts will result in a 90% on-hand rate, reducing the time that vehicles and 
equipment are out of service. In addition to reduced vehicle down-time this procurement method will also 
significantly reduce time spent by Village staff procuring and processing payments for parts. It is estimated 
that more than 1,300 individual invoices were processed for parts in 2014.  The proposed procurement 
process will reduce this to one invoice each month. 

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the September 15, 2015 consent agenda

BACKGROUND

The Public Works Department’s Fleet Services Division is responsible for procuring parts and managing the 
parts inventory for a diverse selection of 385 Village vehicles and pieces of equipment. Implementing a 
comprehensive Fleet Parts and Inventory Program will result in significant cost savings and other benefits to 
the Village. 

The scope of the proposed contract includes:  
 Provision of a complete vendor-managed inventory operation within the confines of the Village’s 

Fleet Maintenance Facility. 
 Access to the area’s largest inventory of automotive and heavy-duty replacement parts, paint, 

supplies and equipment from the NAPA Chicago Distribution Center located in Naperville. Access 
would be provided through daily stock orders to the on-site parts operation and regular delivery to 
the Fleet Maintenance Facility to replenish inventory.

MOT 2015-6397 Page 2 of 99



 Provision of original equipment parts and bulk lubricants.
 Tracking and submittal of all limited warranties available from the manufacturer.
 Provision of necessary equipment for lube equipment for dispensing oils and greases, hydraulic hose 

making equipment, paint mixing equipment, and training through manufacturers’ representatives.
 Inventory management through the use of NAPA’s exclusive TAMS (Total Automotive 

Management System) computer with capabilities in invoicing, cataloging, inventory control, 
automatic min/max review and reporting.

 Integration of the TAMS system with the Village fleet maintenance software such that all parts 
disbursements are automatically charged to work orders.

 The personnel, including management, that are trained, knowledgeable, and service oriented – and 
dedicated 100% to the Village’s fleet – regular hours and emergency hours as needed.

An RFP was advertised in conformance with the Village’s purchasing policy and two responses were 
received, from NAPA and Factory Motor Parts. An evaluation team determined that NAPA met the 
requirements of the RFP evaluation criteria. As part of the evaluation process, Village staff visited the City 
of Aurora fleet operation, which was a reference for NAPA, and who has procured parts using this method 
for the past six years. This vendor is also providing similar services for the Illinois Toll Highway Authority 
and the City of Chicago. All information collected from the site visit and the reference checks was very 
positive.

ATTACHMENTS

Contract Documents

MOT 2015-6397 Page 3 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 4 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 5 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 6 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 7 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 8 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 9 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 10 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 11 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 12 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 13 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 14 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 15 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 16 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 17 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 18 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 19 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 20 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 21 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 22 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 23 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 24 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 25 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 26 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 27 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 28 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 29 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 30 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 31 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 32 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 33 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 34 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 35 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 36 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 37 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 38 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 39 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 40 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 41 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 42 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 43 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 44 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 45 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 46 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 47 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 48 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 49 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 50 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 51 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 52 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 53 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 54 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 55 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 56 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 57 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 58 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 59 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 60 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 61 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 62 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 63 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 64 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 65 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 66 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 67 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 68 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 69 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 70 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 71 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 72 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 73 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 74 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 75 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 76 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 77 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 78 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 79 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 80 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 81 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 82 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 83 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 84 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 85 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 86 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 87 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 88 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 89 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 90 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 91 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 92 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 93 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 94 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 95 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 96 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 97 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 98 of 99



MOT 2015-6397 Page 99 of 99


	
	NAPA 1
	NAPA 2
	NAPA 3
	NAPA 4


